AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

Surface Transportation Board

agreements entered into by the U.S.
Postal Service with any common car-
rier by rail or motor vehicle (including
passenger-carrying vehicle), or freight
forwarder, express company, or other
person, for the surface transportation
of mail as authorized by Chapters 50
and 52 of Title 39, United States Code,
as revised and reenacted by the Postal
Reorganization Act, 84 Stat. 719, 39
U.S.C. 5001 and 5201.

[36 FR 6426, Apr. 3, 1971]

§1332.2 Availability of contracts.

Upon request from any member of
the public to inspect a contract(s) or
agreement(s) described in §1332.1, at
any time between the effective date of
such contract(s) or agreement(s) and 15
days prior thereto, the Board will ob-
tain the requested contract(s) or agree-
ment(s) from the U.S. Postal Service
and make it (them) available for in-
spection.

[67 FR 23539, June 4, 1992]

§1332.3 Manner of submitting con-
tracts.

The U.S. Postal Service will submit
to the Board, upon request, a copy of
the requested contract(s) or agree-
ment(s). Such contract(s) or agree-
ment(s) will be submitted by facsimile
transmission or messenger service
where feasible, and, where such serv-
ices are not feasible, by the fastest
available mail service.

[57 FR 23539, June 4, 1992]

PART 1333—DEMURRAGE LIABILITY

Sec.

1333.1 Demurrage defined.

1333.2 Who may charge demurrage.
1333.3 Who is subject to demurrage.

AUTHORITY: 49 U.S.C. 1321.

§1333.3

SOURCE: 79 FR 21412, Apr. 16, 2014, unless
otherwise noted.

§1333.1 Demurrage defined.

Demurrage is a charge that both com-
pensates rail carriers for the expenses
incurred when rail cars are detained
beyond a specified period of time (i.e.,
free time) for loading or unloading, and
serves as a penalty for undue car deten-
tion to encourage the efficient use of
rail cars in the rail network.

§1333.2 Who may charge demurrage.

Demurrage shall be assessed by the
serving rail carrier, i.e., the rail carrier
providing rail cars to a shipper at an
origin point or delivering them to a re-
ceiver at an end-point or intermediate
destination. A serving carrier and its
customers (including those to which it
delivers rail cars at origin or destina-
tion) may enter into contracts per-
taining to demurrage, but in the ab-
sence of such contracts, demurrage will
be governed by the demurrage tariff of
the serving carrier.

§1333.3 Who is subject to demurrage.

Any person receiving rail cars from a
rail carrier for loading or unloading
who detains the cars beyond the period
of free time set forth in the governing
demurrage tariff may be held liable for
demurrage if the carrier has provided
that person with actual notice of the
demurrage tariff providing for such li-
ability prior to the placement of the
rail cars. The notice required by this
section shall be in written or electronic
form.

PARTS 1334-1399 [RESERVED]

CHAPTER XI—RESEARCH AND IN-
NOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY AD-
MINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION [RESERVED]

243






CHAPTER XII—TRANSPORTATION SECURITY

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY

EDITORIAL NOTE: Nomenclature changes to chapter XII appear at 68 FR 49720, Aug. 19, 2003.

Part
1500
1502
1503
1507
1510
1511
1515

1520

1540
1542
1544

1546
1548
1549
1550

1552
1554
1560

SUBCHAPTER A—ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROCEDURAL RULES

Applicability, terms, and abbreviations ..................
Organization, functions, and procedures .................
Investigative and enforcement procedures ..............
Privacy Act-Exemptions ....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiene,
Passenger civil aviation security service fees .........
Aviation security infrastructure fee .............oc.o....t.
Appeal and waiver procedures for security threat

assessments for individuals ......coovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnn...

SUBCHAPTER B—SECURITY RULES FOR ALL MODES OF
TRANSPORTATION

Protection of sensitive security information ..........
SUBCHAPTER C—CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY

Civil aviation security: General rules .....................
AITrPOrt SECUTILY wiiiniiiiiii e e
Aircraft operator security: Air carriers and com-

mercial OPEerators ..c.ovviiiiiiii e
Foreign air carrier security .......cccoviiiiiiiiinnininnn,
Indirect air carrier seCurity ......ccccovevviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn,
Certified cargo screening program ..........cceeeeeevvennn..
Aircraft security under general operating and

flight TULES oo e
F1ight SCROOLS cuviii i e
Aircraft repair station security .......cccceviiiiiiiiin...
Secure flight Program ......ccvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeens

245

307

315
327

344
371
381
388

395
396
403
407



49 CFR Ch. XII (10-1-19 Edition)

Part Page
1562 Operations in the Washington, DC, metropolitan
2 <Y A 415

SUBCHAPTER D—MARITIME AND LAND TRANSPORTATION SECURITY

1570 General TULES ..oiviiiiiiiii e 425
1572 Credentialing and security threat assessments ...... 428
1580 Rail transportation security .....ccccoveviiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 446

1581-1699 [Reserved]

246



		Superintendent of Documents
	2020-01-17T13:13:07-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




