# **Surface Transportation Board**

agreements entered into by the U.S. Postal Service with any common carrier by rail or motor vehicle (including passenger-carrying vehicle), or freight forwarder, express company, or other person, for the surface transportation of mail as authorized by Chapters 50 and 52 of Title 39, United States Code, as revised and reenacted by the Postal Reorganization Act, 84 Stat. 719, 39 U.S.C. 5001 and 5201.

[36 FR 6426, Apr. 3, 1971]

### § 1332.2 Availability of contracts.

Upon request from any member of the public to inspect a contract(s) or agreement(s) described in §1332.1, at any time between the effective date of such contract(s) or agreement(s) and 15 days prior thereto, the Board will obtain the requested contract(s) or agreement(s) from the U.S. Postal Service and make it (them) available for inspection.

[57 FR 23539, June 4, 1992]

# § 1332.3 Manner of submitting contracts.

The U.S. Postal Service will submit to the Board, upon request, a copy of the requested contract(s) or agreement(s). Such contract(s) or agreement(s) will be submitted by facsimile transmission or messenger service where feasible, and, where such services are not feasible, by the fastest available mail service.

[57 FR 23539, June 4, 1992]

# PART 1333—DEMURRAGE LIABILITY

Sec.

1333.1 Demurrage defined.

1333.2 Who may charge demurrage.

1333.3 Who is subject to demurrage.

AUTHORITY: 49 U.S.C. 1321.

SOURCE: 79 FR 21412, Apr. 16, 2014, unless otherwise noted.

### §1333.1 Demurrage defined.

Demurrage is a charge that both compensates rail carriers for the expenses incurred when rail cars are detained beyond a specified period of time (i.e., free time) for loading or unloading, and serves as a penalty for undue car detention to encourage the efficient use of rail cars in the rail network.

# § 1333.2 Who may charge demurrage.

Demurrage shall be assessed by the serving rail carrier, i.e., the rail carrier providing rail cars to a shipper at an origin point or delivering them to a receiver at an end-point or intermediate destination. A serving carrier and its customers (including those to which it delivers rail cars at origin or destination) may enter into contracts pertaining to demurrage, but in the absence of such contracts, demurrage will be governed by the demurrage tariff of the serving carrier.

# § 1333.3 Who is subject to demurrage.

Any person receiving rail cars from a rail carrier for loading or unloading who detains the cars beyond the period of free time set forth in the governing demurrage tariff may be held liable for demurrage if the carrier has provided that person with actual notice of the demurrage tariff providing for such liability prior to the placement of the rail cars. The notice required by this section shall be in written or electronic form.

# PARTS 1334-1399 [RESERVED]

CHAPTER XI—RESEARCH AND IN-NOVATIVE TECHNOLOGY AD-MINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [RESERVED]

# CHAPTER XII—TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

EDITORIAL NOTE: Nomenclature changes to chapter XII appear at 68 FR 49720, Aug. 19, 2003.

## SUBCHAPTER A—ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROCEDURAL RULES

Part		Page
1500	Applicability, terms, and abbreviations	247
1502	Organization, functions, and procedures	247
1503	Investigative and enforcement procedures	248
1507	Privacy Act-Exemptions	274
1510	Passenger civil aviation security service fees	283
1511	Aviation security infrastructure fee	286
1515	Appeal and waiver procedures for security threat assessments for individuals	298
	SUBCHAPTER B—SECURITY RULES FOR ALL MODES OF TRANSPORTATION	
1520	Protection of sensitive security information	307
	SUBCHAPTER C—CIVIL AVIATION SECURITY	
1540	Civil aviation security: General rules	315
1542	Airport security	327
1544	Aircraft operator security: Air carriers and commercial operators	344
1546	Foreign air carrier security	371
1548	Indirect air carrier security	381
1549	Certified cargo screening program	388
1550	Aircraft security under general operating and flight rules	395
1552	Flight schools	396
1554	Aircraft repair station security	403
1560	Secure flight program	407

# 49 CFR Ch. XII (10-1-19 Edition)

Part	0 11 11 11 1 10 10	Page
1562	Operations in the Washington, DC, metropolitan	415
	area	410
SUBCH	APTER D—MARITIME AND LAND TRANSPORTATION SECURI	ΤΥ
1570	General rules	425
1572	Credentialing and security threat assessments	428
1580	Rail transportation security	446
1581-1699	Reserved]	